Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



KINETIC MINES AND ENERGY LIMITED

力量礦業能源有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1277)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting of the shareholders of Kinetic Mines and Energy Limited (the "Company") will be held at Unit B, 20th Floor, Two Chinachem Plaza, 68 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 10:30 a.m. (the "EGM") for the following purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the necessary approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands being obtained, the English name of the Company be changed from "Kinetic Mines and Energy Limited" to "Kinetic Development Group Limited" and the dual foreign name in Chinese of the Company be changed from "力量礦業能源有限公司" to "力 量發展集團有限公司" with effect from the date on which the certificate of incorporation on change of name is issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, and that any one director or the company secretary of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all things and acts and sign all documents as they may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effect to any matters relating to or in connection with the aforesaid change of company name."

> By Order of the Board **Kinetic Mines and Energy Limited Zhang Li** *Chairman and Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 18 October 2021

Registered Office: Windward 3, Regatta Office Park P.O. Box 1350 Grand Cayman KY1-1108 Cayman Islands Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong: Unit B, 20th Floor Two Chinachem Plaza 68 Connaught Road Central Hong Kong

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises seven directors, of whom three are executive directors, namely Mr. Zhang Li (Chairman), Mr. Zhang Liang, Johnson and Mr. Ju Wenzhong (Chief Executive Officer); one is a non-executive director, namely Ms. Zhang Lin, and three are independent non-executive directors, namely Ms. Liu Peilian, Mr. Zheng Ercheng and Ms. Xue Hui.

Notes:

- 1. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 5 November 2021 to Wednesday, 10 November 2021 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered for the purpose of determining shareholders' entitlement to attending and voting at the EGM. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 4 November 2021.
- 2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 3. To be effective, the instrument appointing a proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours (i.e. 10:30 a.m. 8 November 2021) before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. (a) Subject to paragraph (b) below, if a tropical cyclone warning signal number 8 or above is expected to be hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is expected to be in force at any time between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on the date of the EGM, the EGM will be postponed and members will be informed of the date, time and venue of the postponed EGM by a supplemental notice posted on the respective websites of the Company and Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited.
 - (b) If a tropical cyclone warning signal number 8 or above or a black rainstorm warning signal is lowered or cancelled three hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM and where conditions permit, the EGM will be held as scheduled.
 - (c) The EGM will be held as scheduled when a tropical cyclone warning signal number 3 or below or an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force.
 - (d) After considering their own situations, members should decide on their own whether or not they would attend the EGM under any bad weather condition and if they do so, they are advised to exercise care and caution.
- 5. The EGM is expected to last not more than one day. Shareholders or proxies attending the EGM are responsible for their own transportation and accommodation expenses.
- 6. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, any vote of shareholders at a general meeting must be taken by way of poll. Accordingly, the chairman of the EGM will demand a poll in relation to the proposed resolution at the EGM.